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1 AGENDA CONTENTS

2 ATTENDANCE

3 MEETING OPENED

4 APOLOGIES

5 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

Cook Shire Council acknowledges the Traditional Owners of country throughout the Shire
and recognises their continuing connection to lands, water and community. We pay our
respects to the many Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples across our vast Shire and
to elders and leaders past, present and emerging.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
7 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
Planning and Environment Standing Committee meeting held on 14 September 2021.

8 BUSINESS ARISING

Page 3



PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT STANDING COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA 11 OCTOBER 2022

9 AGENDA ITEMS

9.1 APPLICATION FOR A DEVELOPMENT PERMIT - DA/4546 - MATERIAL CHANGE OF USE FOR -
MULTIPLE DWELLING (4 X UNITS) - 12 HOWARD STREET, COOKTOWN - LOT 620 ON PLAN

C17912
File Number: D22/23324
Author: Reel Planning Pty Ltd
Authoriser: Lisa Miller, Manager, Planning & Environment
Attachments: 1 DA/4546 - Proposed Plans - Multiple Dwelling - 4 x Units - 12 Howard
Street, Cooktown
2 DA/4546 Attachment B Infrastructure Charges Calculations - Multiple
Dwelling 4 x Units - 12 Howard St Cooktown
PRECIS
Applicant: Will and Krystal Miles
c/- Scope Town Planning
75 Hastie Road
MAREEBA QLD 4880
Property Owner: Will Miles and Krystal Miles
Location: 12 Howard Street, Cooktown

Real Property Description: Lot 620 C17912

Site Area: 1,012m?

Zone: Mixed Use

Proposed Use: Multiple dwelling (4 x dwelling units)
Level of Assessment: Code Assessable

Referral Agencies: Not Applicable

Submissions: Not Applicable

Decision Due Date: 21 October 2022

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This development application seeks a Development Permit for a Material Change of Use for -
Multiple Dwelling at 12 Howard Street, Cooktown.

The site is a corner lot and vacant with frontages to both Howard and Helen Streets. The proposed
development includes four (4) single-storey, standalone, one (1) and two (2)-bedroom dwelling
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houses. Each dwelling unit has its own individual driveway access and single open carport. Setbacks
between dwellings and from existing neighbouring dwellings along with fencing and vegetation
screening achieve appropriate amenity and privacy.

Howard Street and Helen Street fronting the site comprises of bitumen carriageway, unsealed road
shoulders, no formal kerb and channel and open table drain. The table drain along the Howard
Street frontage is relatively deep and subject to scouring. The FNQROC conventional street outcome
would have underground stormwater pipes and a kerb and channel solution above ground.

A condition of approval will require access to be provided to each dwelling unit. Council may
consider conditions requiring roadworks fronting the site involving backfilling the existing table
drain and construction of kerb and channel. The installation of the underground stormwater pipes
could be deferred and undertaken by Council as part of capital works program.

The recommended condition of approval requires the construction of the access crossover and
sealing of the access driveway from the existing road pavement to the property boundary. This
condition reflects the minimum acceptable outcome for the site, however, does not address existing
or increased potential scouring of the table drain. Alternative road frontage conditions for Council
to consider are provided in body of the report under the assessment against the Works, Services
and Infrastructure Code (9.4.3).

The application is Code Assessable and was not subject to public notification.
Assessment of the application has determined that the proposal can achieve compliance with the
provisions of the Cook Shire Planning Scheme 2017 and is recommended for approval subject to

conditions.

THE SUBJECT SITE

The subject site is 1,012m?in area and located on the corner of Howard and Helen Street. The site
is currently vacant. The site falls from the Helen Street side boundary to the east along the Howard
Street frontage. There is currently an informal access located at the corner of Howard and Helen
Street. There are currently no formal access crossovers to the site. Both street frontages contain no
kerb and channelling and are unsealed to the road carriageway. Drainage along Howard and Helen
Street verges is shaped but unformalised. Drainage outlets are located on the corner of Helen and
Howard Streets, directing water either down along Howard Street to the west, or under Howard
Street continuing to the north. The site and road verges are clear of vegetation.

The site is located in a well-established area comprising of predominantly residential uses as well as
some commercial and community uses. The Ampol service station is located to the east of the site
and the My Pathway Community Centre to the north. Immediate adjoining land uses comprise of
single, detached dwellings as well as some dual occupancies.
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Figure 1: Subject Site and surrounding area (Source: QLD Globe 16/09/2022)
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The development comprises of:

e Four (4) single-storey, slab-on ground, detached dwellings (one (1) one (1) bedroom and three
(3) two (2)-bedroom dwellings);

e total GFA 234.10m? total, averageGFA of each dwelling 58.5m?;

e internal fencing between each dwelling unit and along the boundaries of the site; and

e five (5) car parking spaces, total (four (4) residential single carports, one (1) uncovered visitor
space located beside villa #01.

Individual access crossovers and driveways will be provided to each dwelling via three (3) access
crossovers from Howard Street, one (1) from Helen Street.
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Figure 3: Extract from proposal plan of development

Item 9.1 Page 8



PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT STANDING COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA

11 OCTOBER 2022

TOWN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

In accordance with section 45 (3) of the Planning Act 20168 ode Assessment is an assessment that

must be carried out only —

(a) Against the assessment benchmarks in a categorising instrument for the development; and

(b) Having regard to any matters prescribed by regulation for this paragraph.

Pursuant to section 45 (3) of the Act, the categorising instrument for the development is the Cook
Shire Council Planning Scheme 20210

Sections 26 and 27 of the Planning Regulation 201 grescribe additional assessment benchmarks
and matters that must be considered in deciding a Code Assessable development application. The
additional assessment benchmarks and matters that are relevant to the development are identified

as follows:

Table 1.0- Assessment Benchmark Table

Assessment benchmarks

Comment

Schedule 9

Schedule 9 is not applicable as the application is not for
building work under the Building Act

Schedule 10

The application did not trigger a referral to SARA.

Regional Plan

Section 2.2 of the Planning Scheme identifies that the
Cape York Regional Plan has been adequately reflected
in the Planning Scheme. A separate assessment against
the Regional Plan is not required.

State Planning Policy, part E

Section 2.1 of the Planning Scheme identifies that the
superseded version of the State Planning PolidgPP) is
integrated in the Planning Scheme.

A review of the current version of the SPP (July 2017)
and assessment benchmark mapping applicable to Part
E has determined that the state interests are reflected
in the Planning Scheme and no additional assessment
provisions in the current SPP (Part E) or updated
mapping are applicable requiring further assessment
against the SPP.

Temporary State Planning
Policy

There are no Temporary State Planning Policies.

Local Government
Infrastructure Plan (LGIP)

This matter is addressed is a separate section of this
report.

Any development approval
for, and any lawful use of
the premises, or adjacent
premises

There is no existing development approval history that
is relevant to this application.

The common material

All the material received about the application has been
assessed and has informed the recommendation of this
report.

ltem 9.1
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Cook Shire Council Planning Scheme 2017

Land use definition

In accordance with Schedule 1 of the Scheme, Multiple Dwelling is defined as:

Multiple dwelling
means a residential use of premises involving 3 or more dwellings, whether attached or detached,
for separate households.

The land use definition is consistent with the Multiple dwelling land use definition in Schedule 24 of
the Planning Regulation 2017

Category of development and assessment

In accordance with Table 5.5.9 the development application for a Material Change of Use for
Multiple dwelling is subject to Code Assessment within the Mixed Use Zone.

The subject site is included in the following overlays:

e Infrastructure Services Overlay
In accordance with Table 5.10.1 the Infrastructure Services Overlay does not result in a change in
the level of assessment.

Assessment Benchmarks

The applicable assessment benchmarks are the:
e Mixed Use Zone Code
e Residential Use Code
e Parking and access Code
e Works, services and infrastructure Code
There is no assessment benchmark code for the Infrastructure Services Overlay.

In summary, the proposed development achieves compliance with the relevant elements of the
Acceptable Outcomes (AO), Performance Criteria (PO) and the Purpose and Overall Outcomes of
the assessment benchmarks as summarised below.

Mixed Use Zone Code (6.2.4)

The purpose of the mixed use zone is to provide for a variety of uses and activities, including, for
example, business, residential, retail, service industry, tourist accommodation or low impact
industrial uses or activities.

The following overall oabmes are relevant to this application:

(a) A comprehensive mix of commercial and residential uses with an emphasis on tourist related
uses, although longeerm residential accommodation may also form part of the mix.

(b) Commercial and entertainmentddities are provided at ground level, while residential units
are located predominantly above ground level and provide for high density tourist
accommodation and longer term residential living;

The proposal is considered consistent with the purpose and overall outcomes of the Mixed Use Zone
Code and achieves compliance with either the prescribed Acceptable Outcomes (AO) or
Performance Outcomes (PO) as summarised below.
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e Although the development does not include a commercial component, the scale, density and
bulk of the development is considered to be consistent with the predominantly low-density
residential character of the area (PO1).

e The proposed dwellings are single-storey in height (3 metres) compliant with the acceptable
maximum height of 8.5 metres (AO2.1).

e Total site cover is 23%, compliant with the accepted 60% (AO2.1).

e Setbacks are no more than 6 metres and no less than 3 metres from street frontages (AO4.1).

e Car parking does not dominate the street frontage and are capable of surveillance from
dwellings on site (PO4).

e The development is residential only and includes no commercial components which is
considered appropriate for the site and is consistent and in keeping with the dominant and
established low-density residential character of the area (PO5).

e A condition has been included to ensure that refuse bins storage areas are provided onsite
and appropriately screened from the street and neighbouring properties (A06.1).

e A standard condition has been included regarding pest management (POS8).

Residential Use Code (9.3.3)

The purpose of the Residential Use Code is to facilitate a high standard of design and amenity for all
residential development.

The proposal is considered consistent with the purpose and overall outcome of the Residential Use
Code and achieves compliance with either the prescribed Acceptable Outcomes (AO) or
Performance Outcomes (PO) as summarised below.

e The site of 800m? in area and frontage width of 50m complies with the acceptable minimum
lot size of 800m2 and a minimum primary street frontage of 20m for a Multiple dwelling
(AO1.1).

e Private open space has been provided for each dwelling unit greater than the accepted
minimum area of 30m? for a one-bedroom dwelling and 40m? for a two-bedroom dwelling.
1.8m high internal and boundary fencing will be provided for privacy (A013.2). This
requirement has been reflected in the condition of approval.

e Each dwelling unit’s design and siting protects the amenity of adjoining sensitive land uses
being residential dwellings. Vegetation screening and fencing will be provided along the rear
and side boundaries that adjoin neighbouring lots. (PO14). This requirement has been
reflected in a condition of approval.

Parking and Access Code (9.4.2)

The purpose and overall outcomes of the Parking and Access Code is to ensure access and parking
is safe, efficient and convenient and the amount of parking is sufficient to meet the parking needs
of the proposed use.

The proposal is considered consistent with the purpose and overall outcomes of the Parking and
Access Code and achieves compliance with either the prescribed Acceptable Outcomes (AO) or
Performance Outcomes (PO) as summarised below.

e The code prescribes that 1.2 spaces are provided per dwelling unit equating to a required total
of 5 spaces for this development. 5 spaces in total have been provided, being 1 car parking
space for each dwelling in the form of an attached carport totalling 4 resident spaces. 1 visitor
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space has been provided adjacent to villa #01. A condition has been included to ensure a total
of 5 spaces, including 1 visitor space, are provided at all times (AO1.1, AO2.1).

e Condition of approval will require access points and design and layout of car parking to be in
accordance with Australian Standards and FNQROC Development Manual (AO3.1, AO4.1).

Works, Services and Infrastructure Code (9.4.3)

The purpose of the Works, Services and Infrastructure Code is to ensure the development is
provided with the range of infrastructure services required by the development and are of a suitable
standard.

The proposal is considered consistent with the purpose and overall outcomes of the code in that
the site can be connected to Council’s reticulated water and sewerage supply, electricity and
telecommunication network and stormwater can be directed to a lawful point of discharge. The
development will be connected to the existing water and sewer mains along Helen Street and
Howard Street as indicated on the plan of development.

Helen and Howard Streets fronting the site are centre bitumen seal with a grassed road shoulder
and no formed kerb and channel.

Council’s consultant Engineer has reviewed the application and advised:

e The FNQROC conventional street outcome would have underground stormwater pipe and
kerb and channel solution above ground.

e The drain (Howard Street) is deep and would ideally be replaced with pits/pipes/kerb etc., to
facilitate pedestrian and vehicle access from road to lots.

e Kerb and channel solution would address the relatively deep drain and avoid multiple culvert
crossovers in an urban area.

e The requirement for this development to capture and convey (underground pipe) upslope
runoff along the frontage is relevant but may be onerous and unreasonable requirement for
this development.

e The alternative would be to require the kerb and channel for the full frontage and not have
underground stormwater (at this stage). This would not require sealing the road shoulder.

e This would be a departure from FNQROC road outcome, and, “may” be an option to consider
based on the size and scale of the development.

e Theissue would normally be that deferring the underground system would present additional
cost with retrofitting the pipes later.

e There may be options for Council to install now as part of capital works budget or for Council
to be satisfied the kerb and pipes can be on slightly different alignment to allow future pipe
construction without needing to remove the kerbing if conditioned under this development
application.

The planning assessment has recommended conditions of approval requiring the construction of
the access crossover and sealing of the access driveway from the existing road pavement to the
property boundary. The condition reflects the minimum acceptable outcome for the site, however,
it does not address existing or increased potential scouring of the table drain.

Recommended conditions of approval

Access

2. Accesso the proposed development must be providedccordance with the approved plans
of development.
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3. Accesdrom the property boundary to the road pavement must be sealed with concrete or
bitumen and be constructed to the requirements of the FNQROC Development Manual
Drawing S1015 and S1105, and Design Manual D1, Road Geometry, section D1.17 and subject
toaloal Laws Permit ‘ Make Alterations or | mpr

Alternative conditions of approval

Access

2. Access to the proposed development must be provided in accordance with the approved plans
of development as updated to show the kerb and channeldaivéway crossovers.

3. Access from the property boundary to the road pavement must be sealed with concrete or
bitumen and be constructed to the requirements of the FNQROC Development Manual
Drawing S1015, and Design Manual D1, Road Geometry, sectibn &1 subject to a Local
Laws Permit *‘ Make Alterations or | mprovemen

External Works

#. The applicant must upgrade the Helen and Howard Road frontages to provide kerb and
channel for the full frontages of the sit&he kerb and channel islie provided to replace the
roadside table drains and must be installed at a level and grade to facilitate the FNQROC verge
and road crossfallsThe requirements of this condition will include backfilling the existing drain
along the road frontage and cstructing the kerb and channel to revised levédlse applicant
will need to prepare engineering plans for approval with the levels, locations and extent of
kerb shown on these external works plans.

#. Advice Note: Council may be upgrading undergrouraindge in Howard Street and the
applicant is to liaise with Council’s Engil
drainage works. f t he timing of the development k
program, Council may nominate the drainage akerb alignments to ensure future
construction impacts are minimised.

#. The external works require a Local Laws Per
or Operational Works Approval prior to constructidrne external works must be corefgd
and accepted by Council prior to commencement of the use.

INFRASTRUCTURE CHARGES

The subject site is located within the Priority Infrastructure Area (PIA).

In accordance with Council’s Infrastructure Charges Resolution (No. 2) of 2018 infrastructure
charges for $15,600 will be required to be paid prior to the commencement of use of the new
multiple dwellings.

A copy of the Infrastructure charges calculations is provided in Attachment B.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

The Code Assessable application was not subject to public notification.

LINK TO CORPORATE PLAN 2022-2027

Theme 1- Places for People

PLA 3. Improve the amenity, value and sustainable uses of our streetscapes and public open
spaces.
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Pla 3a. Consider planning and development controls, design guidelines, traditional ownership,
cultural heritage and sustainable development principles when making planning decisions.

Theme 4¢ Economic Development

ECO 2 Adoptland use, transport and infrastructure planning methodologies which encourage and
facilitate public and private sector investment and development.

Eco2a Position the Shire to encourage public and private sector investment through strategic land
use, transport and infrastructure development planning.

Theme & Organisational Capability

ORG 1 Manage Council’s activities and decision-making with strategic oversight, transparency and
accountability.

Org 1b Council activities comply with applicable legislation through well-maintained policies,
procedures and information systems that guide and facilitate good decision making.

ORG 3 Focus on collaborative projects that add value to the Shire’s economic, social and
environmental outcomes.

Org 3b Ensure that opportunities for future residential, commercial and industrial development in
all parts of the Shire are optimised.

CONSULTATION

Consultation during assessment of the application was undertaken, with:
e Planning and Environment staff; and

e [nfrastructure Services staff.

DISCUSSION

An assessment of the proposed development has been undertaken in accordance with the
requirements set out in the Planning Act 2016nd Planning Regulation 20Xér Code Assessable
development applications. The proposed development achieves compliance with the relevant
assessment benchmarks and is therefore recommended for approval subject to reasonable and
relevant conditions.
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RECOMMENDATION

1. That Council issue an approval for the development application submitted by Will and Krystal
Miles ¢/ Scope Town Planning for a Development Permit for Material Change of Use for
Multiple dwelling (4 x dwelling units) at 12 Howard Street, Cooktown, formally described as
Lot 620 on C17912, subject to the following conditions:

2. That the following reasons for the decision be included on the notice on Council’s website (as
required by section 63(4) of the Planning Act 2016in the event that Council decides to
approve the application:

a. An assessment was made against the applicable assessment benchmarks and the
proposed development demonstrated compliance.

b. The proposed development for Material Change of Use for Multiple dwelling is an
appropriate use to be located on the site and will have no adverse impact on the
established residential character and amenity of the locality and adjoining lots.

3. That an Infrastructure Charges Notice be issued for the amount of $15,600 in relation to the
development approval for a Development Permit for Material Change of Use — Multiple
Dwelling at 12 Howard Street, Cooktown, formally described as Lot 620 on C17912.

A. Assessment Manager (Council) Conditions

Approved Plan

1. The development must be carried out generally in accordance with the following
plans/specialist reporting submitted with the application, except for any variations required
to comply with the conditions of this approval:

e Cover Sheet, Sheet No. A-100, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 6 May 2022
e Site Plan, Sheet No. A-101, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 31 August 2022

e Serv. & Landscape Plan, Sheet No. A-101A, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 17 August
2022

e Floor Plan — Villa 01, Sheet No. A-102, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 22 June 2022
e Elevations — Villa 01, Sheet No. A-103, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 22 June 2022
e Elevations — Villa 01, Sheet No. A-104, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 22 June 2022
e Floor Plan —Villa 2 & 4, Sheet No. A-105, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 6 May 2022
e Elevations — Villa 2 & 4, Sheet No. A-106, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 6 May 2022
e Elevations — Villa 2 & 4, Sheet No. A-107, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 6 May 2022
e Section —Villa 2 & 4, Sheet No. A-108, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 6 May 2022

e Floor Plan — Villa 03, Sheet No. A-109, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 6 May 2022

e Elevations — Villa 03, Sheet No. A-110, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 6 May 2022
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e Elevations — Villa 03, Sheet No. A-111, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 26 August 2022
e Section — Villa 03, Sheet No. A-112, drawn by AKA Architects, dated 6 May 2022
Access

2. Access to the proposed development must be provided in accordance with the approved
plans of development.

3.  Access from the property boundary to the road pavement must be sealed with concrete or
bitumen and be constructed to the requirements of the FNQROC Development Manual
Drawing S1015 and Design Manual D1, Road Geometry, section D1.17 and subject to a Local
Laws Permit ‘Make Alterations or Improvements to a Road’.

Car Parking

4. A minimum of five (5) car parking spaces must be provided on site (four (4) resident and one
(1) visitor space adjoining Villa #01).

5.  Car parking spaces must be located as per the approved plans and be concrete or bitumen
sealed and comply with the Australian Standard 2890.1 — Parking Facilities — off-street
parking and be constructed to the requirements of the FNQROC Development Manual.

Fencing and Landscaping

6. Fencing and landscaping must be provided in accordance with the approved plans of
development.

Electricity

7.  The development must be connected to the reticulated electricity supply.

8. Internal reticulation between the dwelling units must be via underground distribution.
Services

9. Electricity and telecommunication services must be provided to the premises in accordance
with the standards and requirements of the relevant service provider.

Water

10. The development must be connected to the reticulated water supply prior to the
commencement of the use at full cost to the applicant.

Sewerage Supply

11. The sewer manhole located at the rear of the lot must remain unobstructed and accessible
at all times.

12. The development must be connected to the reticulated sewerage scheme prior to the
commencement of the use, at full cost to the applicant. Plans must be submitted as part of
a plumbing application for approval by Council’s Plumbing Inspector prior to works
commencing.

Waste Disposal

13. Allbins and waste storage areas must be located on site and screened so they are not visible
from the street or neighbouring properties.
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Stormwater

14.

Stormwater drainage must be directed to a lawful point of discharge being Howard Street.

Environmental

15. No State declared or environmental pest, plants, and animals are to be introduced onto the
property.

16. The applicant must ensure that no soil or silt runoff occurs from the site during the
construction and operational phase of the development.

Public Utilities

17. The developer is responsible for the cost of any alterations to public utilities as a result of
complying with the conditions of this approval.

Amenity

18. The development shall have no adverse impact on the amenity of the surrounding area by
way of light nuisance, dust or noise.

B. Assessment Manager (Council) Advice

1. A development permit is required for carrying out Building Works, and a Plumbing and
Drainage Approval/compliance permit is required for Plumbing and Drainage Works prior
to construction of any buildings associated with this development.

2.  The currency period for this application is six (6) years. Should the approved use not
commence within this time, the approval shall lapse.

3. Infrastructure charges must be paid to Council prior to the commencement of use of the
new dwelling house as indicated on the attached Adopted Infrastructure Charges Notice at
the rate applicable at the time of payment.

4.  The applicant/owner must notify Council their intention to commence the use after
acceptable of and compliance with these conditions or negotiated conditions (or court
determined conditions) and prior to the commencement of the use. This will allow a check
for compliance with conditions to be carried out by Council officers.

5.  The applicant/owner is to ensure compliance with the requirements of the Aboriginal

Cultural Heritage Acind in particular ‘the duty of care’ that it imposes on all landowners.
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10 CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS

Nil
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